

No. 12-35957

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ABDULLAH AL-KIDD,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MICHAEL GNECKOW,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE ABDULLAH AL-KIDD

Kate Desormeau
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
Immigrants' Rights Project
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 343-0778

Richard A. Eppink
American Civil Liberties Union
Of Idaho Foundation
P.O. Box 1897
Boise, ID 83701
(208) 344-9750

Lee Gelernt
Dror Ladin
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
Immigrants' Rights Project
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

Michael J. Wishnie
Yale Law School*
P.O. Box 209090
New Haven, CT 0652-9090
(203) 436-4780

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	5
STATEMENT OF CASE	5
A. Factual Background.....	5
1. Mr. al-Kidd’s Arrest and Detention	5
2. The Material Witness Warrant.....	10
B. Procedural History	13
C. The District Court’s Decision.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED PLAINTIFF SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN LIGHT OF DEFENDANT’S RECKLESSLY MISLEADING AND INCOMPLETE AFFIDAVIT.....	19
A. Defendant’s Affidavit Omitted Numerous Material Facts.	20
B. Defendant Is Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity Because He Acted Recklessly And Intentionally In Submitting A Misleading And Incomplete Affidavit.	38
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION CAN BE AFFIRMED ON THE ALTERNATIVE GROUND THAT DEFENDANT RECKLESSLY INCLUDED FALSE STATEMENTS REGARDING THE PLANE TICKET, OR ON PLAINTIFF’S <i>MALLEY</i> THEORY.	49
A. False Statements Regarding The Plane Ticket.....	49
B. Plaintiff’s <i>Malley</i> Claim.....	52
CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

al-Kidd v. Ashcroft, 580 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2009),
pet’n for reh’g denied, 598 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 13, 23, 37

al-Kidd v. Ashcroft, No. 06-36059, 2007 WL 2786867
 (9th Cir. July 27, 2007) 53

al-Kidd v. Gonzales, No. 05-093, 2006 WL 5429570 (D. Id. Sept. 27, 2006).. 13

al-Kidd v. Sugrue, No. 06-1133, 2007 WL 2446750
 (W.D. Okla. Aug. 23, 2007).....8

Arnsberg v. United States, 549 F. Supp. 55 (D. Or. 1982),
aff’d in relevant part, 757 F.2d 971 (9th Cir. 1984) 34

Arnsberg v. United States, 757 F.2d 971 (9th Cir. 1985) 22, 23, 35

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd, 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011) passim

Bacon v. United States, 449 F.2d 933 (9th Cir. 1971)..... passim

Baldwin v. Placer County, 418 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 27

Beier v. City of Lewiston, 354 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 50

Bravo v. City of Santa Maria, 665 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2011)..... passim

Butler v. Elle, 281 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2002) (per curiam) 20, 35, 44, 51

Cameron v. Craig, 713 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2013) 39

Chism v. Washington State, 661 F.3d 380 (9th Cir. 2011) 30, 40, 44

Crawford-El v. Britton, 523 U.S. 574 (1998) 42

Crowe v. County of San Diego, 608 F.3d 406 (9th Cir. 2010) 42, 45

Ewing v. City of Stockton, 588 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 20, 35, 45

Franks v. Delaware, 438 U.S. 154 (1978)..... 13

Furnace v. Sullivan, 705 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 46

Galbraith v. County of Santa Clara, 307 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2002) 42

Gordon v. Virtumundo, Inc., 575 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 49

Hervey v. Estes, 65 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 48

In re De Jesus Berrios, 706 F.2d 355 (1st Cir. 1983)..... 31

Liston v. County of Riverside, 120 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 1997)..... passim

Lombardi v. City of El-Cajon, 117 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 1997) 42, 45, 48

Malley v. Briggs, 475 U.S. 335 (1986) 13

Mayfield v. Gonzales, No. 04-1427, 2005 WL 1801679
(D. Or. July 28, 2005) 31, 34

Mendocino Environmental Center v. Mendocino County, 192 F.3d 1283
(9th Cir. 1999)..... 44, 50

Messerschmidt v. Millender, 132 S. Ct. 1235 (2012) 44

Moss v. U.S. Secret Service, 711 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2013) 46

Peet v. City of Detroit, 502 F.3d 557 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 39

Perkins v. Click, 148 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (D. N.M. 2001) 34

S.E.C. v. Platforms Wireless Int’l Corp., 617 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 48

Torres v. City of Madera, 648 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2011) 46

United States v. Awadallah, 349 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 32

United States v. Brignoni-Ponce, 422 U.S. 873 (1975)..... 36

United States v. Davis, 714 F.2d 896 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 36, 51

United States v. Freitas, 856 F.2d 1425 (9th Cir. 1988) 43

United States v. Jacobs, 986 F.2d 1231 (8th Cir. 1993)..... 39

United States v. Leon, 468 U.S. 897 (1984) 44

United States v. McVeigh, 940 F. Supp. 1541 (D. Col. 1996)..... 32

United States v. Ortiz, 422 U.S. 891 (1975) 36

United States v. Pena-Gutierrez, 222 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2000) 31

United States v. Stanert, 762 F.2d 775 (9th Cir. 1985),
as amended, 769 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir. 1985) 24, 39, 40

United States v. Underwood, 725 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2013) 36, 43, 44
White by Swafford v. Gerbitz, 892 F.2d 457 (6th Cir. 1989)..... 32
Wilson v. Russo, 212 F.3d 781 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 36, 39

Constitution

United States Constitution:

Fourth Amendment 23

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1783 30
8 U.S.C. § 1784..... 30
18 U.S.C. § 3142(f)(2)9
18 U.S.C. § 3142..... 33
18 U.S.C. § 3142(g) 34
18 U.S.C. § 3142(g)(3)(A)..... 34
18 U.S.C. § 3144..... 34
28 U.S.C. § 12915
